



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 12214/2022
PAWAN KUMAR MATHURIPetitioner
Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, CGSC with
Mr. Sunil, Adv. and AC-GS Rathore

+ W.P.(C) 12629/2023
PAWAN KUMAR MATHURIPetitioner
Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, CGSC with
Mr. Sunil, Adv. and AC-GS Rathore

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **09.09.2025**

1. None appears for the petitioner.
2. Re-notify on 15 January 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/NG